

COLORADO COURT OF APPEALS
2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203

DATE FILED: July 12, 2018 3:56 PM
FILING ID: DEA3F09C3C70F
CASE NUMBER: 2018CA578

APPEAL FROM:

Trial Court: District Court, Denver County
Trial Judge: Hon. Brian R. Whitney
Trial Court Case No.: 17CV33699

Plaintiff-Appellant: AMIR MASSIHZADEH,

vs.

Defendant-Appellees: LAURA SOLANO, in her official capacity as Colorado Lottery Director, and; COLORADO STATE LOTTERY DIVISION, an agency of the State of Colorado.

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant Amir Massihzadeh:

Thomas M. Rogers III, Atty. Reg. #28809
Hermine Kallman, Atty. Reg. #45115
Conor A. Flanigan, Atty. Reg. #48748
Lewis Roca Rothgerber Christie LLP
One Tabor Center, Suite 3000
1200 Seventeenth Street
Denver, Colorado 80202
Tel: 303.623.9000
Fax: 303.623.9222
E-Mail: trogers@lrrc.com
hkallman@lrrc.com
cflanigan@lrrc.com

Robert R. Duncan, Atty. Reg. #5733
The Law Office of Robert R. Duncan, LLC
1960 Forest Parkway
Denver, CO 80220
Phone: 303.669.0932
E-Mail: rduncan@rrd-llc.com

▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲

Case Number: 2018CA578

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. Nature of the Case, Course of Proceedings, and Disposition Below	2
II. Statement of Relevant Facts	4
A. The November 23, 2005 Colorado LOTTO Drawing.....	4
B. The Lottery Software.....	6
C. Eddie Tipton’s Scheme to Forecast the Lottery	7
D. Eddie Tipton’s Scheme Revealed	8
E. The Tiptons Plead Guilty	10
F. Mr. Massihzadeh’s Lawsuit	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	13
I. Mr. Massihzadeh stated a cognizable claim for breach of contract against the Lottery.....	13
A. Standard of review and preservation.....	13
B. The Target Tickets lacked the essential element of chance and were therefore void <i>ab initio</i> . Thus, Mr. Massihzadeh was the sole winner of the Drawing entitled to the full amount of the Jackpot.	14
C. Even if the Target Tickets were voidable, the State treated the Target Tickets as void by rescinding and obtaining a restitution agreement to recover the precise amounts paid on those tickets.	18

II. C.R.S. § 24-35-212(3) does not bar Mr. Massihzadeh’s breach of contract claim against the State.	21
A. Standard of review and preservation.....	22
B. C.R.S. § 24-35-212(3) applies to claims by third parties, not persons, like Mr. Massihzadeh, who have a contract with the State.....	22
C. C.R.S. § 24-35-212(3) does not bar Mr. Massihzadeh’s claim because Mr. Massihzadeh has not been paid his prize, a necessary condition precedent to the discharge of the State’s liability.	25
D. The District Court’s interpretation of the statute effectively immunized the State from all contractual liability, contrary to the Colorado Supreme Court’s precedent articulated in <i>Ace Flying Service</i>	29
III. The District Court erred in ruling Mr. Massihzadeh waived his claim against the Lottery by accepting one-third of the Jackpot.	31
A. Standard of review and preservation.....	31
B. Mr. Massihzadeh’s acceptance of one-third of the Jackpot did not constitute a knowing and voluntary waiver of his claims against the Lottery.	31
CONCLUSION	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ace Flying Service, Inc. v. Colorado Department of Agriculture</i> , 314 P. 2d 278 (Colo. 1957).....	22, 29, 30
<i>Adams v. Paine, Webber, Jackson & Curtis, Inc.</i> , 686 P.2d 797 (Colo. 1983).....	32
<i>Aguimatang v. California State Lottery</i> , 286 Cal. Rptr. 57 (Cal. Ct. App. 1991).....	26
<i>Bd. of County Comm’rs, Costilla County v. Costilla County Conservancy Dist.</i> , 88 P.3d 1188 (Colo. 2004).....	24
<i>Begley v. Ireson</i> , 399 P.3d 777 (Colo. App. 2017).....	14
<i>Carr v. State ex rel. Coetlosquet</i> , 26 N.E. 778 (Ind. 1891)	29
<i>Coleman v. State</i> , 258 N.W. 2d 84 (Mich. Ct. App. 1977)	16
<i>Dawson v. Multi-State Lottery Association and Iowa Lottery Authority</i> , Case No. LACL134527	28
<i>Doenges-Long Motors, Inc. v. Gillen</i> , 328 P.2d 1077 (Colo. 1958)	19
<i>Driscoll v. State, Dep’t of Treasury, Div. of Lottery</i> , 627 A.2d 1167 (N.J. Super. Ct. Law Div. 1993).....	16
<i>Estate of Burford v. Burford</i> , 935 P.2d 943 (Colo. 1997)	21
<i>Grimm Const. Co., Inc. v. Denver Bd. of Water Comm’rs</i> , 835 P.2d 599 (Colo. App. 1992).....	31
<i>Horan v. State of California</i> , 270 Cal. Rptr. 194 (Cal. Ct. App. 1990)	14, 15, 27
<i>In re Interrogatories of Governor Regarding Sweepstakes Races Act</i> , 585 P.2d 595 (Colo. 1978).....	14
<i>Johnson v. Industrial Com’n of State of Colo.</i> , 761 P.2d 1140 (Colo. 1988)	32
<i>Jones v. Dressel</i> , 623 P.2d 370 (Colo. 1981)	18
<i>Lowe v. Howell</i> , 170 P. 180 (Colo. 1917)	20
<i>Lynch v. United States</i> , 292 U.S. 571 (1934)	29
<i>M. ex rel. Lopez v. Trujillo</i> , 397 P.3d 370 (Colo. 2017)	13
<i>Nat’l Football League v. Governor of State of Del.</i> , 435 F. Supp. 1372 (D. Del. 1977) ..	15
<i>People ex rel. Dunbar v. Trinidad State Junior College</i> , 520 P.2d 736 (Colo. 1974)	23
<i>People v. Carpenter</i> , 297 P.2d 498 (Cal. App. 1956)	15
<i>People v. Frazier</i> , 77 P.3d 838 (Colo. App. 2003).....	27

<i>People v. Longoria</i> , 862 P.2d 266 (Colo. 1993).....	22
<i>Phoenix Capital, Inc. v. Dowell</i> , 176 P.3d 835 (Colo. App. 2007).....	17
<i>Rice v. Ohio Lottery Comm.</i> , 708 N.E.2d 796 (Ohio Ct. Cl. 1999).....	16
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997).....	23
<i>Scoular Co. v. Denney</i> , 151 P.3d 615 (Colo. App. 2006)	16
<i>State ex rel. Salazar v. Cash Now Store, Inc.</i> , 31 P.3d 161 (Colo.2001)	22
<i>Walker v. MacMillan</i> , 160 P. 1062 (Colo. 1916)	19, 20
<i>Warne v. Hall</i> , 373 P.3d 588 (Colo. 2016).....	14

Statutes

C.R.S. § 24-35-201	21, 30
C.R.S. § 24-35-212(1)(b).....	23
C.R.S. § 24-35-212(3)	passim
C.R.S. § 24-35-212(5)(a)-(b).....	23
C.R.S. § 24-35-212(5)(e).....	23
C.R.S. § 24-35-212.5(1)-(2)	23
C.R.S. § 24-35-212.5(3)	23
Iowa Code Section 93G.31(2)(f)	28

Other Authorities

71 Cal. Op. Att’y Gen. 139 (1988).....	14, 15
--	--------

Rules

1 CCR 206-1-10.....	24
C.R.C.P. 12(b)(5).....	4, 13

Constitutional Provisions

Colo. Const. art. XVIII, § 2	14, 30
